

Natasha Prinzing Jones  
Thomas J. Leonard  
BOONE KARLBERG P.C.  
201 West Main St., Suite 300  
P.O. Box 9199  
Missoula, MT 59807  
Telephone: (406) 543-6646  
Facsimile: (406) 549-6804  
npjones@boonekarlberg.com  
tleonard@boonekarlberg.com

Jeffrey Keith Sandman\*  
WEBB DANIEL FREIDLANDER  
LLP  
5208 Magazine St., Ste 364  
New Orleans, LA 70115  
Telephone: (978) 886-0639  
jeff.sandman@webbdaniel.law

D. Gill Sperlein\*  
THE LAW OFFICE OF D. GILL  
SPERLEIN  
345 Grove Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 404-6615  
gill@sperleinlaw.com

*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC.; DEEP  
CONNECTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.;  
CHARYN PFEUFFER; JFF  
PUBLICATIONS, LLC; ANNA LOUISE  
PETERSON; LYNSEY GRISWOLD ; PHE,  
INC.; AND CONVERGENCE HOLDINGS,  
INC.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official  
capacity as Attorney General of the  
State of Montana

*Defendant.*

Case No. 9:24-cv-00067-DWM

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION  
TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiffs have alleged a plausible First Amendment claim. ....	3
A. The First Amendment rights of adults are protected from incursion by state laws burdening speech that is obscene for minors only. ....	3
B. Because the Act both compels private speech and works as a prior restraint on speech, it must receive a fulsome First Amendment analysis. ....	5
C. The Act’s incursion on First Amendment rights demands strict scrutiny review. ....	8
D. The Act succumbs under strict scrutiny. ....	11
II. Plaintiffs have alleged a plausible substantive due process claim. ....	14
A. Each Plaintiff has standing. ....	14
B. Each Plaintiff has alleged a cognizable liberty interest. ....	20
III. Plaintiffs have alleged a plausible procedural due process claim. ....	21
IV. Plaintiffs have alleged standing to raise an equal protection challenge. ....	28
V. Plaintiffs have alleged a plausible Commerce Clause claim. ....	29
A. The Act impermissibly regulates the activities of out-of-state websites. ....	29
B. The Act creates inconsistent regulation of the internet. ....	30
VI. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that Section 230 preempts the Act. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	6
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	14
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Alexander v. Bozeman Motors, Inc.</i> , 367 Mont. 401 (2012).....	19
<i>American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .	30
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	15
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 692 F. Supp. 3d 660 (W.D. Tex. 2023).....	27
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	10
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....	19
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	16
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	22
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	3
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U. S. 117 (1978) .....	30

*FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*, 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....19

*Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement*, 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....10

*Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton*, 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024), .....8

*Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy*, 675 F.Supp.3d 831 (W.D. Tenn. 2023)  
.....27

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....15

*Ginsberg v. New York*, 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....8, 24

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....18

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*, 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....30

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n*, 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....17

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.*, 515  
U.S. 557 (1995) .....6

*Kaahumanu v. Hawaii*, 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) .....17

*Knieval v. ESPN*, 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....2

*Kolender v. Lawson*, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....21

*Krug v. Lutz*, 329 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003).....21

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....20

*Lazy Y Ranch, Ltd. v. Behrens*, 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008).....10

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....22

*Nat’l Pork Prods. Council v. Ross*, 598 U. S. \_\_\_\_ (2023) .....30

*Niemotko v. Maryland*, 340 U.S. 268 (1951) .....7

*Payan v. Los Angeles Cmty. Coll. Dist.*, 2021 WL 3743307 (9th Cir. Aug.  
24, 2021).....17

*Postscript Enterprises, Inc. v. Whaley*, 658 F.2d 1249 (8th Cir. 1981) ....17

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	11
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	10
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1986) .....	3
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	5
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>United States v. Coil</i> , 442 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Extreme Associates, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2005)..	17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	22
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	29

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	32
-----------------------	----

**TREATISES**

Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (3d ed.).....	15
--	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution - Article III.....	1, 14, 15, 28
